
Period Ending  
3/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

April 25th, 2023 
Delegated Log 

 
 
315 Court Street 
Assembly Room, 5th Floor 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 23-0258D 

 
Grant application with the Florida Animal Friend Grant for the purchase 
of Funding for Animal Sterilization. 

 
Animal Services 

 
Requested grant funds  

 
$25,000.00 

 
County match not required 

 
03/15/2023 

 
 2. 

 
 23-0224D 

 
VSPC Chamber Visitor Center Funding Agreements with local Chambers 
of Commerce for support of visitor center promotions and assistance 
with visitor center staffing during Fiscal Year 2023. 
 

a.) Central Pinellas Chamber of Commerce 
b.) Greater Clearwater Chamber of Commerce, Inc.  
c.) Greater Palm Harbor Area Chamber of Commerce, Inc. 
d.) Greater Seminole Area Chamber of Commerce, Inc. 
e.) Greater Tarpon Springs Chamber of Commerce, Incorporated 
f.) Gulfport Merchants Chamber of Commerce, Inc. 
g.) Pinellas Park/Gateway Chamber of Commerce, Inc. 
h.) Safety Harbor Chamber of Commerce, Inc. 
i.) St. Petersburg Area Chamber of Commerce, Inc. 
j.) Tampa Bay Beaches Chamber of Commerce, Inc. 
k.) The Greater Dunedin Chamber of Commerce, Inc. 
l.) Upper Tampa Bay Regional Chamber of Commerce, Inc. 
 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
 
 
 
 

a.) $ 30,568.00 
b.) $163,746.00 
c.) $ 15,512.00 
d.) $ 10,496.00 
e.) $ 51,569.00 
f.) $ 6,845.00 
g.) $ 6,845.00 

h.) $ 28,743.00 
i.) $ 49,269.00 
j.) $ 66,145.00 
k.) $ 38,784.00 
l.) $24,633.00 

 
03/10/2023 



Period Ending  
3/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 3. 

 
 23-0127D 

 
Production Agreement with DML Productions LLC for production of “Dark 
My Light.” 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$59,000.00 

 
03/30/2023 

 
 4. 

 
 23-0172D 

 
Payment request for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Commercial Grant Program. 
  

 
County Administrator 

 
$7,245.00  

 

 
03/10/2023 

 
 5. 

 
 23-0145D 

 
Payment request related to the Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Home Investment Program contract with Habitat for Humanity. 

 
County Administrator 

 
$15,000.00 

 
03/10/2023 

 
 6. 

 
 23-0237D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for 1st Annual Cinco de Mayo Palm Harbor 
Celebration for the consumption of alcoholic beverages. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
03/23/2023 

 
 7. 

 
 23-0146D 

 
Subordination Agreement for the Pinellas County Affordable Housing 
Loan to SD St. Pete 454, LLC for the Arya Apartments project. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Total maximum loan amount not to exceed $4M 

 
Authority for the County Administrator to sign this 

Subordination Agreement was granted by 
Granicus Item #20-2127A.  

 

 
03/20/2023 



Period Ending  
3/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 8. 

 
 22-0786D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with the Medical Examiner’s office and Pasco County, 
a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida for Jon R. Thogmartin, M.D., for 
Medical Examiner Facility utilization. 

 
Human Services 

 
This Agreement has no fiscal impact. Pasco will 
compensate the County for the use of the facility 
with anticipated annual revenues estimated at 

$240,000.00. 
 

 
03/14/2023 

 
 9. 

 
 23-0178D 

 
Assignment of Oldsmar City/County Funds from the Opioid Litigation to the 
Pinellas County City/County Fund. 

 
Human Services 

 
There is no cost associated with entering into 

this Assignment. Pinellas County will be 
eligible to receive an administrative fee for 

supporting the administration and 
oversight of the Oldsmar allocation. 

 

 
03/09/2023 

 
 10. 

 
 23-0260D 

 
Grant application with the U.S. Department of Justice for the 2023 DNA 
Capacity Enhancement for Backlog Reduction Program on behalf of the 
Pinellas County Forensic Laboratory. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$260,324.00 

 
Over a two-year period 

 
County match not required 

 

 
03/30/2023 

 
 11. 

 
 23-0186D 

 
Funding Agreement with Seminole Youth Athletic Association, Inc. for the 
benefit of youth sports in the County. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$35,185.00 

 
03/27/2023 

 
 12. 

 
 23-0248D 

 
2022-2023 Heritage Village Virtual Rendering of Historic Structures 
agreement with the University of South Florida (USF) Tampa and Pinellas 
County. USF will perform 3D/virtual rendering of the site and structures by 
the USF Tampa Libraries and School of Geosciences and Pinellas County 
agrees to pay USF for these services via the funding agreements attached. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
The County was awarded a grant from the State 
of Florida, Department of Historical Resources in 

the amount of $25,000.00 for the express 
purpose of creating a virtual rendering of historic 

structures located in Heritage Village (Virtual 
Rendering). 

 

 
03/23/2023 



Period Ending  
3/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 13. 

 
 23-0184D 

 
Funding Agreement with Cross Bayou Athletic Association, Inc. for the 
benefit of youth sports in the County. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$25,926.00 

 
03/20/2023 

 
 14. 

 
 23-0256D 

 
Grant application for the 2023 Tampa Bay Environmental Restoration Fund 
for Philippe Park Seawall Habitat Enhancement Project. 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$98,500.00 

 
County match required 

 
03/20/2023 

 
 15. 

 
 23-0240D 

 
Grant application with the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
for the National Air Toxics Trend Site Air Monitoring program. 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$358,850.00 

 
Over a two-year period 

 
County match not required 

 

 
03/17/2023 

 
 16. 

 
 23-0233D 

 
Grant application with the Florida Fish and Wildlife Commission for derelict 
vessel removal in St. Joseph’s Sound. 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$12,000.00 

 
County match not required 

 
03/14/2023 



Period Ending 
3/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 17. 23-0164D Cooperative Funding Agreement with the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District (SWFWMD) for the McKay Creek Operable Lake 
Controls Feasibility Study. 

Public Works 
Agreement provides $100,000.00 in SWFWMD 
funding with an equal match from the County for 

a $200,000.00 project total.  

03/13/2023 

 18. 23-0191D First Amendment to the Contractor Agreement between the Tampa Bay 
Estuary Program and Pinellas County for Philippe Park Living Shoreline. 

Public Works The First Amendment extends the Agreement 
expiration date until December 31, 2023, to allow 
for installation of an optional phase (oyster bar) of 

the project, using the unexpended funds. 

The Amendment does not change the Agreement 
amount. 

03/10/2023 

 19. 23-0214D Revision to the grant application with United States Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) for the National Air Toxics Trend Site (NATTS) Air 
Monitoring Program. 

The revised application adds $17,425.00 to the 
previous application request of $324,000.00 

in support of the County’s existing NATTS Air 
Monitoring Program for project period July 1, 

2021, to June 30, 2023. 

The EPA agrees to reimburse 100% percent of 
approved costs with no County match 

requirement. 

03/08/2023 

 20. 23-0264D Notice of Liens for the month of February 2023. Utilities N/A 03/20/2023 

Public Works



Period Ending  
3/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 6 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 21. 

 
 23-0161D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of February 2023. 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
03/20/2023 

D 


