
Period Ending  
10/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

November 14th, 2023 
Delegated Log 

 
 
333 Chestnut Street 
Palm Room 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 23-0863D 

 
Transportation Security Administration (TSA) Law Enforcement 
Officer (LEO) Reimbursement Program. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Airport 

 
The St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport 
(PIE) collects an average of $121,000.00 in 
revenue per fiscal year from the TSA LEO 

reimbursement program. PIE is increasing the 
reimbursement program by $1,000,000.00 over 
a 5 year period so the reimbursement program 

can continue to be used by Pinellas County. 
 

 
10/17/2023 

 
 2.  

 
 23-0814D 

 
Lealman Community Redevelopment Area Residential 
Improvement program contracts. 
 

a.) 5035 40th Street North, Lealman, FL, 33714 
b.) 5223 Jasmine Circle North, Lealman, FL 33714 
c.) 2837 40th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
d.) 4280 45th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
e.) 4018 53rd Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
f.) 55th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
 
 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
 
 
 

a.) $ 6,362.00 
b.) $ 7,011.00 
c.) $10,000.00 
d.) $ 9,780.00 
e.) $ 6,950.00 
f.) $ 9,874.00 

 
10/12/2023 

 
 3. 

 
 23-0828D 

 
Grant agreement for the Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Commercial Improvement program. 

 
County Administrator 

 
$16,995.00 

 
10/11/2023 



Period Ending  
10/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 4. 

 
 23-0795D 

 
Lealman Community Redevelopment Area Residential 
Improvement program contracts. 
 

a.) 4521 52nd Avenue North, Lealman, FL, 33714 
b.) 5050 40th Street North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
 
 

 
a.) $9,986.00 
b.) $7,586.00 

 
10/11/2023 

 
 5. 

 
 23-0860D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for Hops and Hero’s Veterans Day block 
party for the consumption of alcoholic beverages. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
10/16/2023 

 
 6. 

 
 23-0780D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Specific 
Performance Agreement with Gulfcoast Legal Services, Inc. for 
operating expenses of a housing legal services program. 
 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$63,736.00 

 
10/17/2023 

 
 7. 

 
 23-0745D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Specific 
Performance Agreement with Community Law Program, Inc. for 
operating expenses of the Pinellas Eviction Diversion Program. 
 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$57,736.02 

 
10/16/2023 

 
 8. 

 
 23-0827D 

 
Historic preservation grant received from the Florida Department of 
State for conducting Phase 3 of the Historic Resources Survey of 
Flood Hazard Areas. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

Grant award 
 

Not to exceed  
 

$50,000.00 
 

County match not required 
 

 
10/12/2023 



Period Ending  
10/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 9. 

 
 23-0772D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Specific 
Performance Agreement with Young Men’s Christian Association of 
the Suncoast, Inc., d/b/a YMCA of the Suncoast, Inc., for operating 
expenses at the Greater Ridgecrest YMCA. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed  

 
$235,000.00 

 
10/09/2023 

 
 10. 

 
 23-0768D 

 
Funding Agreements with service providers for the Edward Byrne 
Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Countywide. 
 

a.) ALPHA House - Breaking the Cycle of Intergenerational Abuse 
b.) Boys & Girls Club - Youth Prevention Program 
c.) CASA - Collateral for Pinellas Law Enforcement 
d.) Goodwill - Community Reentry Center   
e.) MORE Health - Firearm Safety Prevention Program 
f.) Recovery Epicenter - The Catcher’s Mitt 
g.) Vincent House - Clubhouse Project 
h.) WestCare - Mustard Seed Inn 

 

 
Human Services 

 
 
 
 

a.) $24,255.06 
b.) $ 8,300.98 
c.) $ 7,317.00 
d.) $47,750.00 
e.) $25,000.00 
f.) $40,000.00 
g.) $ 8,300.98 
h.) $ 8,300.98 

 
10/19/2023 

 
 11. 

 
 23-0829D 

 
Grant award from the U.S. Department of Justice for the Fiscal 
Year 2023 Adult Treatment Court Discretionary Grant Program in 
Partnership with the Sixth Judicial Circuit 
 

 
Human Services 

 
Funding in the amount of $778,932.00 is 

provided over four years (10/1/2023 through 
9/30/2027) by the Fiscal Year 2023 U.S. 
Department of Justice Adult Drug Court 

Discretionary Grant Program. A total in-kind 
and cash match of $262,489.00 will be 

provided by the Sixth Judicial Circuit and the 
Center for Rational Living. 

 
 

 
10/18/2023 



Period Ending  
10/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 12. 

 
 23-0823D 

 
Grant Award with the U.S. Department of Justice for the Edward 
Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Local on behalf of 
Pinellas County Sheriff’s Office (PCSO). 
 

 
Human Services 

 
The award amount of $200,925.00 is to be 

split between the PCSO and St. Pete 
with each receiving $100,462.50 with 
PCSO serving as the financial 
administrator. 

 
County match not required. 

 

 
10/17/2023 

 
 13. 

 
 23-0653D 

 
First Amendment with Operation PAR, Inc. for the Comprehensive 
Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Abuse Site-Based Program Grant. 

 
Human Services 

 
This amendment allocates unspent grant 

funding to be utilized for a 12-month no cost 
extension of the grant program. 

 

 
10/08/2023 

 
 14. 

 
 23-0882D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for Bon Appetit Group for the hosted 
Perez/Smith wedding reception at Sand Key Beach on November 6, 
2023. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
10/23/2023 

 
 15. 

 
 23-0837D 

 
Reaffirmation Letter to the Memorandum of Understanding with the 
University of Florida Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences for 
salary and fringe. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
Quarterly expenditure  

 
$73,145.38  

 
10/20/2023 

 
 16. 

 
 23-0859D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for Junction 311 Florida LLC, in partnership 
with Starfish Support Foundation, Inc for the Miles to Margaritas 5K at 
Lake Seminole Park on November 4, 2023. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
10/13/2023 



Period Ending  
10/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 17. 

 
 23-0809D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for Junction 311 Florida LLC, in partnership 
with Running Starfish Foundation, Inc for the Halloween Distance 
Classic at Fort DeSoto Park on October 29, 2023. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
10/05/2023 

 
 18. 

 
 23-0884D 

 
Interlocal Agreements with two local government agencies for 
cooperative procurements of Disaster Debris Collection and Removal 
Services and Disaster Debris Monitoring and Management Services. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
10/23/2023 

 
 19. 

 
 23-0757D 

 
Second Amendment to Lease Agreement with Melrose Clearwater 
Holdings LLC and Solomon Clearwater Holdings LLC on behalf of the 
Pinellas County Tax Collector. 
 

 
Tax Collector 

 
$718,716.72 

 
Three-year term commencing on January 1, 

2024, and ending on December 31, 2026 
 

 
10/04/2023 

 
 20. 
 

 
 23-0831D 

 
Release of Liens for the months of June, July, and August 2023. 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
10/02/2023 

 
 21. 

 
 23-0832D 

 
Notice of Liens for the months of June, July, and August 2023. 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
10/02/2023 

D 


